For calculation of financial indicator, all relevant costs and revenues were found to
be included in the IRR sheet /03/. All assumptions and estimates used for input
values were checked against the relevant sources.

The applied post tax benchmark of 8% has been sourced from Interim Rules on
Economic Assessment of Electrical Engineering Retrofit Projects and is found
appropriate, which is above the post-tax project IRR of 4.82% calculated for the
project. The IRR value for this project is calculated as 4.82%, which was found to be
well below applicable benchmark of 8%. Since the IRR is lower than the benchmark,
the Project Activity cannot be considered as financially attractive.

Sub-step 2d: Sensitivity analysis
As per Tool 27, version 11 /B07/, variables, including the initial investment cost, that
constitute more than 20% of either total project costs or total project revenues should
be subjected to reasonable variation. Accordingly, the PO has appropriately taken
the following financial parameters for sensitive analysis:

• Total Investment

• Annual O&M costs

• Electricity tariff

• Net electricity generation

Parameters
-10%

Change
-5% Change +5 Change +10 Change

Total static
investment

5.67% 5.23% 4.44% 4.08%

Annual O & M
cost

4.93% 4.87% 4.77% 4.71%

Annual electricity
supply

3.99% 4.41% 5.21% 5.59%

Tariff 3.96% 4.40% 5.22% 5.61%

Global Carbon Council

Project Verification Report

   37 of 103

In conclusion, the project IRR (after tax) will not reach the benchmark of 8% within
the reasonable fluctuation range of +/-10% of the key financial parameters. The
project verification team has cross-checked all the input values and calculations
which are found to be correct and in accordance with Tool 27, version 11 /B06/.

Moreover, the threshold values of the parameters for which the IRR shall cross the
benchmark is given below:

Parameters
%

change
Project Verifier Conclusion

Total static
investment

-30.98%

The contracted static investment amount of the
project is 11,361,031,587 and exceeds the input
static investment by 17%. Therefore, it is
unlikely that the total static investment will
decrease by 30.98%.

Annual O&M costs N/A

The project IRR will not reach the benchmark of
8% even if the annual O&M costs are 0. Based
on the local and sectoral knowledge, such a rate
of reduction is not considered plausible. The